

**IN THE**  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  Plaintiff-Appellee,  v.  CHARLES C. LYNCH,  Defendant-Appellant.	) C.A. No. 10-50219 ) D.C. No. CR 07-689-GW ) (Central Dist. Cal.) ) ) <b>GOVERNMENT’S OPPOSITION</b> ) <b>TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION</b> ) <b>FOR REMAND UNDER</b> ) <b>FED. R. APP. P 12.1</b> )
---	---

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  Plaintiff-Appellant,  v.  CHARLES C. LYNCH,  Defendant-Appellee.	) C.A. No. 10-50264 ) D.C. No. CR 07-689-GW ) (Central Dist. Cal.) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) )
---	--

---

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant United States of America, by and through its counsel of record, hereby submits this opposition to Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee Charles C. Lynch’s (“defendant”) Motion for Remand pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 12.1, filed on March 3, 2017.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
<b>I. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND</b> .....	1
<b>A. Conviction, Sentence, and Rulings Regarding State Law</b> .....	1
<b>B. Appellate Proceedings and the Appropriations Rider</b> .....	3
<b>II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	7
<b>III. ARGUMENT</b> .....	9
<b>A. Remand Is Improper Because The Requirements of     Fed. R. App. P. 12.1 Are Not Met</b> .....	9
1. <i>The district court’s refusal to entertain defendant’s         motion bars remand or relief on his motion</i> .....	9
2. <i>Remand is also inappropriate because defendant         seeks no factual development below</i> .....	17
3. <i>Remand would unfairly circumvent the government’s         long-pending request for reassignment</i> .....	19
4. <i>Defendant’s motion is untimely</i> .....	20
<b>B. Defendant’s Request for Piecemeal Adjudication of This     Appeal Should be Rejected</b> .....	22
<b>C. If the Motion’s Panel Does Consider the Issue, the     Appropriations Rider Does Not Apply</b> .....	29
1. <i>The appropriations rider and McIntosh</i> .....	30
2. <i>The appropriations rider does not apply retroactively         to this case</i> .....	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE
3. <i>The rider does not provide for dismissal of a valid conviction</i> .....	40
4. <i>In any event, defendant did not strictly and fully comply with all California medical marijuana laws</i> .....	43
a. <i>Defendant bears the burden of showing strict compliance</i> .....	43
b. <i>Defendant cannot show strict compliance</i> .....	45
<b>IV. CONCLUSION</b> .....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

DESCRIPTION	PAGE
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<u>Assoc. (In re Checking Account Overdraft Litigation),</u> 754 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2014).....	10
<u>Baltimore Contractors Inc. v. Bodinger,</u> 348 U.S. 176 (1955) .....	25
<u>Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. Peterson Products,</u> 350 F.2d 18 .....	17
<u>Crateo, Inc. v. Intermark, Inc.,</u> 536 F.2d 862 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	17
<u>Davis v. Yageo Corp.,</u> 481 F.3d 611 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	17
<u>De Niz Robles v. Lynch,</u> 803 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2015).....	37
<u>Defenders of Wildlife v. Bernal,</u> 204 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	17
<u>DeMarah v. United States,</u> 62 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	19
<u>DiBella v. United States,</u> 369 U.S. 121 (1962) .....	25
<u>Dodd v. United States,</u> 125 S. Ct. 2478 (2005).....	22
<u>Dorsey v. United States,</u> 132 S.Ct 2321 (2012).....	39, 40, 41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE
<u>Garcia v. Teitler</u> , 443 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2006).....	44
<u>Gardner v. Westinghouse Broadcasting Co.</u> , 437 U.S. 478 (1978) .....	25
<u>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal</u> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	45
<u>Gould v. Mutual Life Ins. Co.</u> , 769 F.2d 769 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	17
<u>Grosz-Salomon v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</u> , 237 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2001).....	19
<u>Hamilton v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</u> , 270 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	53
<u>Hefland v. Gerson</u> , 105 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	53
<u>INS v. Abudu</u> , 485 U.S. 94 (1988) .....	46
<u>Keystone Land &amp; Dev. Co. v. Xerox Corp.</u> , 353 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2003).....	19
<u>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</u> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994) .....	44
<u>Lee v. Maricopa County</u> , 693 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE
<u>Los Angeles Mem. Coliseum Com’n v. National Football League</u> , 726 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1984).....	17
<u>Martin v. United States Parole Comm’n</u> , 108 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 1997).....	40
<u>Marx v. Loral Corp.</u> , 87 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	52
<u>Menhorn v. Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</u> , 738 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1984).....	36
<u>Miller v. Marriot Int’l, Inc.</u> , 300 F.3d 1061, (9th Cir. 2002).....	17
<u>Monti v. Department of Indus. Relations</u> , 582 F.2d 1226 (9th Cir. 1978).....	25
<u>Olive v. Commissioner</u> , 792 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2015).....	23, 30, 32
<u>Porter v. Adams</u> , 244 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2001).....	22
<u>Sakamoto v. Duty Free Shoppers, Ltd.</u> , 764 F.2d 1285 (9th Cir. 1985).....	38
<u>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</u> , 132 S.Ct. 2181 (2012).....	38, 43
<u>Scott v. Younger</u> , 739 F.2d 1463 (9th Cir. 1984).....	11, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE
<u>Simo v. Union of Needletrades, Industrial &amp; Textile Employees,</u> 322 F.3d 602 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	27
<u>Smith v. United States,</u> 133 S. Ct. 714 (2013).....	45
<u>Speilman Motor Sales Co. v. Dodge,</u> 295 U.S. 89 (1935) .....	46
<u>United States Fid. &amp; Guar. Co. v. United States ex rel. Struthers Wells Co.,</u> 209 U.S. 306 (1908) .....	36
<u>United States v. Amado,</u> 841 F.3d 867 (10th Cir. 2016).....	21
<u>United States v. Augustine,</u> 712 F.3d 1290 (9th Cir. 2013).....	41
<u>United States v. Avila-Anguiano,</u> 609 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2011).....	40
<u>United States v. Baptist,</u> 646 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2011).....	41
<u>United States v. Breier,</u> 813 F.2d 212 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	40
<u>United States v. Edmonds,</u> 103 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	46
<u>United States v. Frame,</u> 454 F.2d 1136 (9th Cir. 1972).....	17



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE
<u>United States v. Gonzalez</u> , 981 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 1992).....	26
<u>United States v. Hollywood Motor Car Co., Inc.</u> , 458 U.S. 263 (1982) .....	25
<u>United States v. Lazarevich</u> , 147 F.3d 1061 (1998) .....	46
<u>United States v. Maldonado-Rios</u> , 790 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2015).....	12
<u>United States v. McIntosh</u> , 833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016).....	passim
<u>United States v. Nixon</u> , 839 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	9, 35, 38, 42
<u>United States v. Rewald</u> , 835 F.2d 215 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	36
<u>United States v. Ruiz</u> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002) .....	30
<u>United States v. Saxman</u> , 325 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2003).....	19
<u>United States v. Security Indus. Bank</u> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982) .....	36, 56, 58
<u>United States v. Silkeutsabay</u> , Nos 15-30392-93, 2017 WL 766985 (9th Cir. Feb. 28, 2017) .....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE
<u>United States v. Sumner</u> , 226 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2000).....	44
<u>United States v. Villareal</u> , 707 F.3d 942 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	46
<u>United States v. Ziskin</u> , 360 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	46
<u>United States v. Zone</u> , 403 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2005).....	46
<u>Warden v. Marrero</u> , 417 U.S. 653 (1974) .....	39
<u>Webster v. Fall</u> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925) .....	38
 <b>State Cases</b>	
<u>People ex rel. Lungren v. Peron</u> , 59 Cal.App.4th 1383.....	50
<u>People v. Anderson</u> , 232 Cal.App.4th (2015).....	58
<u>People v. Colvin</u> , 203 Cal.App.4th 1029 (2012) .....	58
<u>People v. Hochanadel</u> , 176 Cal.App.4th 997 (2009) .....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE
<u>People v. Holistic Health</u> , 213 Cal.App.4th 1029 (2013) .....	56
<u>People v. Jackson</u> , 210 Cal.App.4th 525 (2010) .....	54, 55
<u>People v. London</u> , 228 Cal.App.4th 544 (2014) .....	54, 55, 56, 58
<u>People v. Mentch</u> , 45 Cal.4th 274 .....	48
<u>People v. Mitchell</u> , 225 Cal.App.4th 1189 (2013) .....	48, 54
<u>People v. Solis</u> , 217 Cal.App.4th 51 .....	54, 55, 56
<u>Qualified Patients Ass’n v. City of Anaheim</u> , 187 Cal.App.4th 747- (2010) .....	56
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
1 U.S.C § 109 .....	9, 36, 39, 42
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c) .....	18
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 .....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE
Pub. L. No. 113-235 .....	4
Pub. L. No. 114-113 .....	5
Pub. L. No 114-254 .....	5
<b>State Statutes</b>	
California Health & Safety Code § 11361.5 .....	48
California Health & Safety Code § 11362.5 .....	47
California Health & Safety Code § 11362.765 .....	48, 54
California Health & Safety Code § 11362.775 .....	48
